PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Michael Blenkarn | 02/03/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | M. Blenkarn Design Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1864 Beaulynn Place |
| City: | North Vancouver, British Columbia |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | V7J 2T1 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10738386 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (406)245-4548

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (406) 245-5254

Email: toni@teaselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Antoinette M. Tease

Address Line 1: PO Box 51016

Address Line 4: Billings, MONTANA 59105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Antoinette M. Tease

Total Attachments: 2

source=Blenkarn assignment#page1.tif source=Blenkarn assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 107

PATENT REEL: 015686 FRAME: 0172

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **MICHAEL BLENKARN**, of 1864 Beaulynn Place, in the City of North Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada, V7J 2T1 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the pending U.S. patent application listed in Appendix "1" hereto (the "Patent Application") and all inventions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS **M. BLENKARN DESIGN INC.** (the "Assignee"), is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, with a registered office at 1864 Beaulynn Place, in the City of North Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada, V7J 2T1

WHEREAS MBD is desirous of acquiring from Blenkarn the Patent Application and Blenkarn's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by MBD, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and accepted by Blenkarn, Blenkarn does hereby confirm the assignment and transfer to MBD, its successors and assigns, effective as of February 3rd, 2005, all of Blenkarn's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Application, including all rights and interest stemming from the same, including without limitation all rights to claim priority from the Patent Application, including those rights provided by International Convention and/or U.S. law, and all patent, copyright, trade secret and other intellectual property rights and interests in, to and relating to the inventions and other subject matter set forth in the Patent Application, in and for all countries and in and to any and all other applications, whether U.S. or foreign, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, filed on or for any of the inventions set forth in the Patent Application or on or for any improvement(s) to any of the inventions set forth in the Patent Application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries or regions, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and/or in any reissue, reexamination, renewal, extension or addition, including any supplementary protection certificate(s), of or to any such patent(s).

Blenkarn authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the various counterparts thereof throughout the world to issue and/or grant to MBD any respective Letters Patent that issue from the Patent Application or any of the above-described applications.

Blenkarn agrees that upon request, Blenkarn will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers, that may be necessary or desirable for further prosecuting, obtaining, sustaining, maintaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patent Application, or any of the above-described applications, in the United States or throughout the world, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of MBD, in and to the Patent Application, or any of the above-described applications, in the United States and throughout the world.

EXECUTED at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada this 3rd day of February, 2005 by:

MICHAEL BLENKARN:

I HEREBY certify that on the 3rd day of February, 2005 before me personally appeared Michael Blenkarn, of 1864 Beaulynn Place, in the City of North Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged such instrument to be his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and who on oath stated that he was duly authorized to execute such instrument.

Dated: Febluary 3 2005

Notary Public/Commissioner for Taking Oaths in the Province of British Columbia

GEORG D. REUTER
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
700-401 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6B 5A1
TEL. (604) 682-3664

PATENT REEL: 015686 FRAME: 0173

Appendix "1"

| Type of | Patent Application and Serial No. | Filing Date |
|----------------------------------|--|--------------------|
| <u>Application</u> | | |
| U.S. Non-Provisional Application | "Pre-Curved Wader With Front and Back Seams", filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under U.S. Application No. 10/738386 | December 17, 2003, |
| PCT Application | "Pre-Curved Wader With Front and Back Seams", filed under Application No. PCT/US 04/41614 | December 13, 2004 |

PATENT REEL: 015686 FRAME: 0174

RECORDED: 02/16/2005